Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 was $1,296,652 or $0.23 per share of common stock,
based upon 5,663,919 shares outstanding, after giving effect to issuances of 1,403,367 shares of common stock for
which we received gross proceeds of $3,571,081 from January 1, 2018 through and immediately prior to the date of
this prospectus. After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of  12,295,081  shares of our common stock in this
offering at a public offering price of  $1.22  per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on
the Nasdaq Capital Market on April 18, 2018),  and assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants in this offering and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately  $14.7 million, or
approximately  $0.82  per share.  This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of  $0.59  per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of  $0.40  per share to new investors
purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock $ 1.22
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 $ 0.23
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.59

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 0.82

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.40

The information above and below assumes that no pre-funded warrants are issued in this offering.  The information
above assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their
over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to  $0.85 per share,
representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of  $0.62  per share and an immediate dilution of  $0.37
per share to new investors.

A $0.25 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.22 per share would result in an incremental
increase (decrease) in our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $2.9 million or
approximately $0.16 per share, and would result in an incremental increase (decrease) in the dilution to new investors
of approximately $0.16 per share, assuming that the number of shares of our common stock sold by us remains the

Edgar Filing: HEAT BIOLOGICS, INC. - Form S-1/A

88

same and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.